### 502577060 11/20/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2623011

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSHUA VAN HOVEN	11/16/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPR, LLC
Street Address:	4900 N 300 W.
City:	PROVO
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84604

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09714841

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (216)696-8731

 Phone:
 2166968730

Email: EPAS@THEPATENTATTORNEYS.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TUROCY & WATSON, LLP

Address Line 1: 127 PUBLIC SQUARE, 57TH FL, KEY TOWER

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IPRP102US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSHUA VAN HOVEN
Signature:	/JOSHUA VAN HOVEN/
Date:	11/20/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=IPRP102US\_Assignment\_From\_JVH#page1.tif source=IPRP102US\_Assignment\_From\_JVH#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 03

PATENT REEL: 031645 FRAME: 0125

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), effective November 16, 2013 ("Effective Date"), is made and entered into by and between Joshua Van Hoven ("Assignor") and IPR, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignee is the beneficial owner of the Transferred Patent and Assignor wishes to transfer all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Patent to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee now desire to enter into this Assignment to effect and evidence the sale, transfer, conveyance, delivery and assignment to Assignce of the Transferred Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises hereinafter contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

# 1. Definition.

"Transferred Patent" means United States Patent No. 6,829,478 ("the '478 Patent") and the inventions claimed or described in the '478 Patent and (a) any causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under the '478 Patent including, without limitation, with respect to all past, current and future infringements: (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind; (b) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of the '478 Patent or any of the foregoing; and (c) rights relating to any governmental grants or issuances of any type with respect to any inventions claimed or described in the '478 Patent.

2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, delivers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases and accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest as such exists immediately prior to the Effective Date in and to the Transferred Patent, for the United States and for all foreign countries and jurisdictions (including, without limitation, all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties), including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the Laws of the United States or any foreign country or jurisdiction, now or hereafter in effect, including, without limitation, the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments accrued, due or payable following the Effective Date and the right, following the Effective Date, to sue for, and

US\_ACTIVE:\44364993\1\79241.0004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

JOSHUA VAN HOVEN

as Assignor

By: Same: Joshull Van Hoven

11/16/13

IPR, LLC

as Assignce

By: Name: AUTHUR

Title: Authorized Person

US\_ACTIVE:W4364993\1\79241.0004

PATENT REEL: 031645 FRAME: 0127

**RECORDED: 11/20/2013**